
TO: Members of City Council

FROM: Jeffrey Underwood, Controller

DATE: August 25, 2022

RE: 2023 City Budget

As we fight through the lingering effects of the pandemic we continue to adjust, persevere and
overcome. We have begun to see recovery in our revenues however we still see shortfalls in
some funds. What recovery we have seen has been offset by a significant increase in the cost
of goods and services due to inflation and shortages of labor and materials. The good news is
that we received significant assistance via CARES (Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic
Security Act), ARPA (American Rescue Plan Act), and the newly enacted ED-LIT (Economic
Development Local Income Tax) Funds, and the use of those funds are reflected in the 2023
budget request. We will continue to monitor economic and fiscal conditions and use caution
with the pace of our investments and stay nimble and ready to adjust quickly over the next 18
months.

Cash Reserves:
We ended 2021 with reserves between the City General Fund and the Rainy Day fund of
38.3% of the actual annual expenditures for 2021. To put this in perspective, this would allow
us to pay for approximately 4.5 months of the City General Fund expenditures without
receiving any other revenues. We are projecting these levels to be 40.1% and 39.0% at the
end of 2022 and 2023 respectively.

Revenues:
Property Taxes – These funds are a significant source of revenue for the City General Fund,
Parks General Fund, Cumulative Capital Development Fund as well as City and Parks General
Obligation Bonds. Property taxes represent 33.6% of the total revenues. The State has
estimated this source of revenue will increase by 5.0% for 2023.
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Local Income Tax (LIT) – These funds are collected and remitted by the State. LIT is
composed of three categories, Distributive Shares, Economic Development, and Public Safety.
These funds represent 12.1%, 13.5%, & 6.1% respectively of the total revenues.

City Miscellaneous Revenues – These are revenues such as fees for services (permits,
sanitation, parking fees & permits), fines, interest income, federal & state highway funds
(matching funds, excise and gasoline taxes), inter-local agreements (County, Indiana
University, and Utilities) and Police & Fire pension reimbursements. Miscellaneous Revenues
represents 34.8% of total revenues for the City.

Expenditures:

All Funds: The overall total budget (not including Utilities or Transit) request is $129.2M,
which is an increase of $22.2M or 20.7 %. The bulk of this increase is in three funds.
ED-LIT-$16.0M, Food & Beverage-$4.0M and Affordable Housing-$2.1M

Additional information is included below.

Thank you for your deliberations and consideration of the 2023 budget.
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Total

Controller ( 145,574 () - ( ) 4,000,000) ( 250,000) ( 400,000 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( 203,750) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( 560,937) ( 734,131 () 560,937 () 797,750 () 517,268 () - ) ( - ) ( 436,000) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( 1,452,526) ( 2,150,985) ( - ( ) 2,184,500) ( - ( ) 14,394,358)
Clerk ( 400,557 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 400,557)
Mayor ( 1,084,530) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 1,084,530)
Common Council ( 703,665 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 323,000) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 336,000) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 1,362,665)
Board of Public Safety ( 3,416 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 3,416)
Property Tax Caps ( 784,910 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 784,910)
Planning & Transportation ( 1,910,066) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 1,910,066)
Information Technology Services ( 3,132,489) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 415,123) ( - ) ( - ( ) 10 ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 465,000) ( 85,000) ( 4,097,622)
Human Resources ( 678,698 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 150,000 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 1,162,495) ( - ( ) 1,991,193)
Legal ( 1,293,125) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 1,293,125)
Risk Management ( - ( ) -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () 894,106) ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 894,106 )
Community & Family Resources ( 873,214 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 15,000) ( 250,000 ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 1,071,500) ( - ( ) 2,209,714)
Engineering ( 1,656,373) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 1,783,000) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 187,700) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( 1,087,000) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 4,714,073)
Fire ( 13,204,554) ( 1,594,100) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 1,441,500) ( - ( ) 16,240,154)
Police ( 15,292,726) ( 1,422,697) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 79,100 () - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 2,487,500) ( - ( ) 19,282,023)
Police-Dispatch ( - ( ) 5,014,974) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () 15,000) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  () 5,029,974)
Economic & Sustainable Development ( 1,240,576) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 334,500 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 5,680,100) ( - ( ) 7,255,176)
Housing & Neigborhood Development ( 1,624,673) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) 2,100,000) ( 1,047,000) ( - ( ) 4,771,673)
Parks ( - ( ) -  () -  () -  () 1,071,100) ( 10,942,605) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  () 12,013,705)
PW-Administration ( 2,260,449) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 2,260,449)
PW-Animal Shelter ( 1,855,277) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 1,855,277)
PW-Facilities ( 900,312 () - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) 465,000) ( - ( ) 1,365,312)
PW-Sanitation ( 1,419,146) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( 3,385,772 () - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 4,804,918)
PW-Fleet ( - ( ) -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  ) ( 4,149,775) ( -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  () 4,149,775)
PW-Street ( - ( ) -  () -  () -  () 1,167,636) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  () 1,955,600) ( 2,646,655) ( -  () -  ) ( -  () 1,875,851) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () 163,626) ( 1,986,764) ( - ) ( - ( ) - )               ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 9,796,132)
PW-Parking Services ( - ( ) -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  () -  ) ( -  ) ( -  () -  () -  () -  () 2,181,097) ( 452,022) (2,638,271) ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ) ( - ) ( - () - )            ( - )               ( - ( ) - ( ) - ( ) - ) ( - ( ) 5,271,390)
Total ( 50,464,330) ( 8,031,771) ( 4,000,000) ( 250,000) ( 4,906,236) ( 10,942,605) ( - ( ) 323,000) ( 79,100 () 15,000) ( 415,123) ( 203,750) ( - ( ) 10 ( ) 1,955,600) ( 2,646,655) ( 2,181,097) ( 990,722) (2,888,271) ( 1,875,851) ( 560,937) ( 734,131 ( ) 560,937 ( ) 797,750 ( ) 517,268 ( ) 163,626) ( 3,073,764) ( 436,000) ( 3,385,772 ( ) 894,106) ( 4,149,775) ( 1,452,526) ( 2,150,985) ( 2,100,000) ( 16,004,595) ( 85,000) ( 129,236,293)

( - )               
( - )               
( - )               

MAYOR JOHN HAMILTON
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